
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRATower,AttaturkAvenue (East), C-S/I, Islamabad. 
Tel: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar©nepra.org.pk  

Registrar 

No. NEPRAIRJADG(Tarif1)TRF-100/MFPAI ]L/Q (2-  23 September 06, 2024 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(FESCO), Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad 

2  

Chief Executive Officer, 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(GEPCO), 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, 
Gujranwala 

3 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
(HESCO), WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

Chief Executive Officer 
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
(IESCO), Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, 
Islamabad. 

5. 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(LESCO), 22-A, Queens Road, Lahore 

6. 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Multan Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(MEPCO), MEPCO Headquarter, 
ICimnewal Road, Multan 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(PESCO), WAPDA House, Shami Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 

8 
 - 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Quetta Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(QESCO), Zarghoon Road, 
Quetta 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(SEPCO), Administration Block, 
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur 

o, 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(TESCO), Room No. 213, P  Floor, 
WAPDA House, Shami Road, Sakhi 
Chashma, Peshawar 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of 
July 2024 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of the Decision of the Authority along with Annex-I & II 
(total 11 Pages) regarding adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution 
Companies for the month of July 2024 and its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 1379 (1)12024 dated September 
06, 2024. 

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their 
consumers, the Order of the Honorable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with 
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Court(s) Order 
the concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating/deing the orders of the Honorable 
Court(s). 

Enclosure: [Decision along with Notification is 
also available on NEPRA's website] .cc&w £awau 

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 
Copy to: 

1. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad 
3, Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 
4. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore 
5. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore 
6. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), 



S Fuel ChargesAdjustm ent forXWDISCOs for the month ofJuly2O24 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORiTY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT 
FOR THE MONTH OF 1ULY 2024 FOR EX-.WAPDA DISCOS 

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism! formula 
determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs notified in 
the official Gazette, the Authority has to make adjustments in the approved tariff on account 
of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fhel charges for the month of July 2024, a request was ified by CPPA-G vide 
letter dated August 15, 2024. CPPA-G has worked out the fuel cost for the FCA claim for July 
2024 as under: 

Actual Fuel Charges Component for July2024 Rs.9.0378/kWh 
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.9.3520/kWh 
Net Fuel Price Variation for the month of July 2024 Decrease (Rs.03142/kWh 

3. The Authority has reviewed the request/information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly 
fuel cost adjustment (FCA) and due diligence is done accordingly. From the perusal of the 
information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of July 2024, as 
claimed by CPPA-G, is Rs.9.0378/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of 
Rs.9.3520/kWh as indicated in the Annexure-W of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-
WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2024-25. The actual fuel charges, as claimed by CPPA-G, for the 
July2024 decreased by (Rs.0.3142/kWh) (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel charges. 

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation is 
made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the basis 
of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff 
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice and 
to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 
The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the proposed 
adjustments, in the approved tarifl were published in newspapers on August 17, 2024 and also 
uploaded on NEPRA website for information of all concerned stakeholders. The Authority also 
advertised the revised request of CPPA-G in newspapers on July 25, 2024 and also uploaded 
the same on NEPRA website for information of all concerned stakeholders. 

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on August 28, 2024 at NEPRA Tower, 
Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5/l, Islamabad and online through Zoom. The date of hearing was 
mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's 
website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments! objections from any 
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / 
affected parties. 

6. On the scheduled hearing dated, representatives of CPPA-G, DISCOs, NTDC along-with its 
SO/NPCC team, general public and Media were present. However, no representative was 
present from Power Planning & Monitoring Company (PPMC), Sui Southern Gas Company 
Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines limited (SNGPL) and Ministry of Finance despite 
the hearing notice being served. 

7. Representative of CPPA-G presented the case before the Authority and submitted that the 
FCA. of July is based on rebased tariff approved by the Authority, wherein, to the extent 

ible, realistic dispatch were assumed for tariff of FY 2024-25. While explaining the source 



Fuel ChargesAdjusunentforXWDISCOs for the month ofJu1y2024 

wise generation representative of CPPA-G stated there was slightly lower generation from 
Hydro and Local Coal as comàred to generation assumed in reference tariff However, certain 
fuels which were not a significant part of the reference mix, such as imported coal were 
operated to meet the required demand. It was further submitted that there was not much 
variation in the actual fuel prices vis a vis reference value. Representative of CPPA-G further 
presented the following utilization factors for gas and coal-based power plants for the month 
of July 2024; 

- Power Producer - Energy Kwh Plant Factor 

chine Power Hub Generation company 62,361,700 7% 
1jluaneng Shendong Ruyi Energy 1165,127,200 50% 
jfort qaalm Electric Power Company 56649&600  61% 
lucky Electric Power Company 43,382,600 10% 

Coal- imported 

Engro Powergen mar (PvC) Umited 

1,136,976,300 

383,508,300 

35% 

86% 
mar Energy Umited 190,373,100 85% 
Ther Coal Block-i Power Generation 738,296,900 82% 
malNova powerThar (Pvtj Ltd 193,670,800 87% 

Coal- Local 1,505,549,100 84% 

Gas 
LIberty 0aharki Power Urnhted 118,986,600 72% 

j 363,503,000  89% 

8. The Representative of CPPA-G further submitted that actual generation remained 3% lower 
than the generation assumed in the reference tariff. 

9. The Representative of NTDC/NPCC submitted that on year on year basis the generation has 
decreased by 0.16%. In compliance to the Authority's direction, the SO, presented generation! 
demand pattern since 2018, to provide insight for demand fluctuation and dip due to induction 
of solar. Pattern of generation as presented by SO is given hereunder; 

  

P.. ra,e3on Cs U1 

  

       

 

— 

    

10. It was further submitted by the SO that Normal rains and higher than normal temperature was 
forecasted for the month of July 2024. In Actual below average (-9%) rains and slightly above 
average temperature (~1.26 C) was observed during the month. Punjab Observed above average 
rains (+8%), corresponding to reduced demand in load center. 

11. Different commentators raised their concerns during the hearing. The comments relevant to 
the FCA are summarized as under: 

I Mr. Imran shahid representing Jainat-e-Islami highlighted that PIVILTC-HVDC line 
utilization is on lower side since its COD but the consumers are paying for its idle capacity. 
It will be prudent to divert the local generation to K-Electric consumers which will not only 
reduce KE's basket ptice but will also lead to increase in south base generation and lower 
capacity charges for consumer as well. Mr. Arif bllwani also reiterated that ICE should be 



Fuel ChargesAdjuscmentforXwDlscOsfor the month ofJuly 2024 

provided more electricity from the national grid, in order to avoid running its own expensive 
power plants. 

/ Mr. Faizan All, a commentator, stated that comparison showed by NPCC be based on power 
demand instead of actual energy basis. In period of low demand of months, this phenomenon 
will lead to stability issues for system operations. 

12. MIs FF Steel in its written comments has raised the issue of timely application of monthly FCAs 
within 7 days, as per the provisions of NEPRA Act. The Authority noted that the issue of timely 
application of FCAs has already been decided by the Hon. Supreme Court of Pakistan vide 
judgment dated 02.05.2018, as under; 

a) In thture, the time fixed in terms of provisions of second proviso to Section 31(4) of Act XL 
of 1997 for claiming tariff revision on the basis of fuel price fluctuation shall be four (04) 
months with reference to the bill/notified tariff of any particular month; 

b) For filing refund claims by consumers, which are based upon down ward fluctuation of fuel 
price, we find that a period of two (02) months is reasonable for the purpose of processing and 
granting such refunds relatable to the bifi of a particular month. 

13. Further, the Honorable Islamabad High Court in its recent judgment dated 26.06.2024, in Civil 
Miscellaneous Appeal No. 08 of 2024 titled MIS Flying Paper Industries Limited vs Federation 
of Pakistan, NEPRA. and others decided that while adherence to the deadline is important, the  
provisions are directory in nature, as they lack penal consequences for delays.  

14. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and 
NTDC/NPCC certifies that; 

a) 2002 Power Policy Plants 

i. All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation License 
issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the rates, terms 
& conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also 
made as per decision of NEPRA. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidence. In 
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its 
Rules & Regulations. 

b) 1994 Power Policy Plants (HUBCO Inclusive) 

i. All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including HUBCO & Chasnupp 
and excluding Tavanir, having valid generation license issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, 
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement 

ER,. v. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 



0st1ER Rsj
,  CI 4. it sH 't.. 

(3 'F  

NEPR 
AUTHORITY j 

frui Charjd.AdjustinentforXWDISCOs for the month ofJuiy2o24 

responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement tinder NEPRA Act and its 
Rules & Regulations. 

c) Power Plants Operations 

i. It is certified that Merit Order was followed as defined under section 2(I)(x) of the NEPRA 
Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating power plants in its fleet during month 
of July 2024. 

ii. Partial Loading of power plants strictly in accordance with the provision of their respective 
Power Purchase Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load as per system load 
demand variations and for fuel conversation where needed. 

15. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given by 
CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found 
out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would be adjusted in the 
subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment. 

16. The Authority, observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 47.762 GWh from Tavanir Iran 
in July 2024 at a cost of Rs.l,202 million, however, contract between CPPA-G and Tavanir 
fran for import of Power up-to 104 MW has expired on December 31, 2021. In view thereof, 
the current cost and previous adjustments, of electricity purchased from Tavanir Iran is being 
allowed strictly on provisional basis, subject to its adjustment once the Authority decides the 
extension in the contract between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran or otherwise. The cost being 
allowed on provisional basis is to avoid piling up of the cost and one time burdening of the 
consumers in future. 

17. CPPA-G also requested net negative amount of Rs.706.97 million as previous adjustments. 

18. Regarding QATPL, a deduction of Rs.199.948 million from the requested previous adjustments 
has been made based on the verified invoices for the month of May 2024. The impact of same 
has been accounted for while working out instant monthly FCA. Remaining adjustments being 
in line with the Authority approved rates has been included as previous adjustment while 
working out the instant monthly FCA. 

19. Based on above, detail of previous adjustments claimed by CPPA-G viz a viz amount allowed 
is tabulated below; 

PowerProduee P 
Request, ..Allowed 

so&;o22;7i4: 

AdJuutmett 

;fl4: 
MoMh' 

Jemho;, Pw,rcoaiytkstid.40......II 27,l249 3'.tt24) M4y11n202S&Oi4.2L.jIn-32 
GDJCCICo.Iu.J Ui.ctzicc) B7O.41S S.*47S I.44tMu,1O.Ia.-1kp2tt,D&22 
0E24C0-) 01ucb3(fl3Lq 6522.420 May24 
NaaCp.., 12244 W44 May74 
FRIJK.tiynla C.48 UPS leuy.24 
(feb 6.167 6417 MIp.24 
kaneMflu*trptpjey.IJeb-2 1.227.0 .317576 May24 
ka,dMuS,a,Pe.., pted-IMI4 Ifl 2507.561 . 0 May24 

5e2W 44270.260 May24 
RIsI.4 Poe., 7.657.m 

157.765 
7517.216 

057,700 
May74 
May14 rwnd.lba Pew., 

Ifl77I 031534220 I Mar74 
MiMI 07.Inb., 46.6 03501.247 . 0 Mar74 
0.J0P.w.r - 00.8I1.4 03)03.554 . May24 
Fuo,.F...,ey n.5444 0376.444 . May24 
oapMa.Poe., 1246*741 604531.745 . 0 May-26 
Ilabmo. 7Q43I 67332jC1 . It 0,a-13-kp-13&May-24 
usa 1.476120 lA2%I75 . 0 May-74 
Cit. flab Pew,, (PSLI 614 1flC1u  353.424501 May-74 
Fop.opyw.000nmurm 14.W1.605 0$t6IR . May-74 
05135. 2 091.444570 . Io1.su$fl May-24 
haste I0Thatho, Shah OZ 52.544270 0 Feb-21,5p-24 & May-74 
hlu.ynog5h.od.og R'M F...,gy(Ps4i 614 75544116 24.140430 . May14 
0siel 6iI.276 277.400,721 . yp-74&May-24 
PO4 auth., 170244707 

fl1n 
124261210 
13407.379 

. 0 
. 

Mar74 
May-14 7safebTh....el Pew,' P45.0, 036e4 

ma, r.o..yt,8.4 6026.5)7 . Mar74 
TM' Coal Rbch.1 Poest C.4207400,. Con.a.,y loa4jI) 111424110 . Feb-74 afff24 
ThaIN.n Poe., mar (Put) 634 240 244 . May24 

Wit 



S
PIth! bhafgesAdjustin ant fan WDISCOs for the month ofJu1y2024 

20. NTDC vide its letter dated July 29, 2024, has submitted that in the FCA. decision of February 
2024 under para 33, the Authority has verified T&T losses of 197.38 GWh instead of claimed 
actual T&T losses of 203.87 dWh, by stating that actual T&T losses are over and above the 
allowed cap 2.639% on accumulative annual basis. While going through the data it was noted 
that the actual allowed T&T losses to NTDC are 2.639% however, while working out FCA of 
February the allowed limit of 2.63% has been used, which has resulted in a deduction of 
Rs.61.07 million on account T&T losses. Thus, the claim of NTDC is inline with the Authority's 
allowed limits, therefore, the deduction on account of T&T losses to the extent Rs.61.07 
iriflhion, has been allowed as part of instant FCA adjustment. 

21. NTDCL, reported provisional T&T losses of 382.447 GWh i.e. 2.404%, based on energy 
delivered on NTDCL system during July 2024. NTDC in addition also reported T&T losses of 
46.838 GWII i.e. 2.855%, for PMLTC (HVDC) line. NTDCL is allowed T&T losses of 2.639% 
only at 500KV and 220 KV network. For PMLTC (HVDC) is allowed T&T losses of maximum 
up-to 4.3%. 

22. Accordingly, for the month of July 2024, T&T losses of 429.285 G'Wh have been verified for 
NTDCL system only at 500 kIT and 220 kIT network and PMLTC (IIVDC), keeping in view the 
aforementioned allowed limits of the Authority, which has been included in the instant 
monthly FCA working. 

23. In view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of 
July 2024, after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs arising 
due to application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPAs of the Power Producers 
as claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request (Annex-fl). 

24. The Authority hereby directs CPPA-G to provide the technically/financially verified data of 
each generation company pertaining to previous month along-with its next monthly FCA 
request, in order to ensure that any rquired adjustments are made in a timely manner. 

25. CPPA-G in its request has also included 51.499 GWh for the Net Metering units procured 
during July 2024 based on information provided by PITC. 

26. As per data provided by CPPA-G, during July 2024, 17.08 GWh were supplied by power 
producers having bilateral contracts with DISCOs. Regarding fuel cost of SPPs/CPP it is 
important to mention that CPPA-G only provided NTDC monthly reading data containing 
energy supplied by aforementioned SPPs/CPPs to DISCOs, however, no fuel cost has been 
claimed / provided along-with the FCA data. 

27. It is pertinent to mention here that while approving the Power Acquisition Requests (PARs) 
for such SPPs, the Authority also prescribed an adjustment mechanism for indexation of fuel 
cost component based on prevalent fuel prices. As CPPA-G has not claimed any cost for the 
energy supplied by SPPs/CPPs, therefore, in order to avoid piling up of costs and one time 
burdening of consumers, the cost for energy supplied by SPPs during July 2024 has been 
accounted for based on the reference Fuel cost component as approved by the Authority in the 
respective PAR of such SPP/CPPs. 

28. Based on the aforementioned discussion and in light of the earlier decisions of the Authority 
for FCA of May2023 and onward, separate FCA of each DISCO after accounting for the energy 
purchased from CPPA-G, bilateral contracts (Captive, SPPs) and Net metering as part of 
individual basket of each DISCO has been worked out. However, since a uniform tariff regime 

plicable in light NEPRA Act, NE Policy and Plan, therefore, the Authority has also worked isap 

' NEpn 
AUTH0 R17y 

** 



' °Pool 

GWb 
Es. Mt 

14,485 
130.104 

783 
7.071 

3.96 
36 

13,627 
122.997 

Ru/kWh 9.0257 9.0257 9.0257 9.0257 

jUnit !'ZPESCO't 3EPCO-If11ESCO'. 
- - ' NatIonal EPCO: 1lESCO 1'-LESCO .- MEPCO PESCO -. - 'l'ESCO - QESCO 3rI4t'- in tc . Avg. UnIform 

GWII 1,810 1484 620 523 1483 2,987 2.4 12 1,610 114 573 '13,627i 
OW!0 4 0 0 15 12 11 4 0 0 
GW!0 1.65 5.03 10.09 0.31 
GWh 1,814 1,492 626 539 1,502 2,999 2,423 1,614 114 573 :..13696 

HiNt 16,3-10 13,398 5.599 4.768 13,423 26,962 21,766 14,536 I,COO 5.169 

Es. Mt 10.5 21.1 3It68,  

Hi. hIts 16,340 13,298 5,610 4,789 13,428 26,962 21,766 14,536 1,030 5,169 

Rsdlc\Th 9.0078 8.5772 8.9647 8.8927 8.9382 8.9908 8.9832 9.0059 9.0256 9.0233 828 
flafkWls 9.3520 9.3520 9.3520 9.3520 9.3520 9.3520 9.3520 9.3520 9.3520 9.3520 .-9.3520 

Dcéilpdo& 

Eat,gy Proceed from CPPA'G Pool 
Fool Con nllocmrd from Pool 

Actual Furl Grit component (FCC) 
of CPPA"G Pool 

I2r,èHptl;i 

Energy Procured front CPPA'G Pool 
Erergy Procured from Net Ncecdng 
Energy Procured from 6FF, 
Total Energy 

Fuel Con a&oted from Pool 
Fuel Con for Energy Patcured 
&eouyt&aiceincts  

Total Furl Cost 

Actual Fuel Coat component (FCC) 
Referenre Fuel Cost to . nest (FC 

Fuel CbargesAdjuscmentforXWDlsCOsfor the month offuly 2024 

out a National Average Uniform monthly FCA to be charged from all the consumers of 
XWDISCOs. 

29. CPPA-G is directed to develop a proper mechanism for Inter DISCO settlement of FCA worked 
for each XWDISCOs and the FCA charged from consumers after consultation with DISCOS, 
in order to ensure proper accounting of energy and cost of each DISCO as per their own basket. 

30. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and assessed 
a National Average Uniform decrease of (Rs.0.3692IkWli) in the applicable tariff for 
XWDISCOs on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of July 2024 as under; 

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for July 2024 for XWDISCOs 
Consumers 

Rs.8.9828/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.9.3520/kWh 

National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of July 2024-S Decrease for 
XWDISCOs consumers 

(Rs.0.369Wh) 

31. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred above; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic 
consumers consuming up-to 300 units, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS), Pre-
paid electricity consumers of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff and agriculture 
Consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on 
account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of Use 
(ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of July 2024. 

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of July 2024 in the billing 
month of September 2024. 

-St 
4LPRA \S 

AUTHORITY 

 

     

     



1] 

The! Charges Adjustm ent for WDISCOs for the month ofJuly2O24 

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply Mth the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

AUTHORITY 

MatharNiaz Ranj.EnS RafiqueAhrnedShaikh 

Member Member 

QVAv QA4 
Engr. Maqsood Anwar Khan Amina Abmed 

Member Member 

Waseem Mukhtar 

Chairman 

1/, 



•
•
j

• 
. 

. 
. 

ft 

3d 
Ii'i•It 

I 

I 
- 

- 

'"twin 
-len-n 

- 

" 
" 

- 

I 

I 
H 

1M
IFFH1DU 

. 
. U.  

b
!1

iD
llfl 

S 

I 
,iIitIiJII I 

iL
l I 

;! I illill II 
I H

I 

II I 1
1

1
1

1
! 

I1I1F
 11111 ! y

J
1
1
ii1

I1
1
 

11 

:iM
 

U U
 



- 
fl
4

V
 

U
 

C 
C

3
r 

ifl
JI 

i!!
iJJ

!ii!
iju

t; 
!l

;'
1I

JI
Ji

iJ
I!

fJ
J

9
, 

I  

11
 I t1

  
I 1

'Ji
!i

ir
' 

'1!
! it

! 'f
Ill 

r
F

u
ll

tt
ll

i(
fl

ll
lf

lu
h

lf
ll

Ir
r
Il

I(
fl

tl
lv

tl
tf

ll
t?

 

s
s
e
s
te

U
tt

g
tg

-
r
.
;
g
 

t
U

t
t
C

8
u

t
t
c

a
;
  

'1
 

I 
iu

i 
I
 ff
l.I

1
i.H

.!
.f

l. .
. 

flU
 I
  

h
•
•
 i
i
 •H

JI
 

p
 

1 

-g  
r 

1" 
!
!
I
g

n
!
 

F 
• 
r
i
 ftl

&
.. 

IU
I.
h
L
I1

..
.3

.M
,-R

fl
.h

r.
 I
 

F • 

•.. 
c
I
j
 

F
 

I
.
.
.
  

..i•
.  

U
 

I
 

• 
 . 

tH
UL

flu
1II

Ii. 

ocr.zrw  
o'fln  

th
e

. 
ib

. 
lb

. 
.1

W
. 

. 

hf
l,h

,fl,
i;H

,,,
,n

flH
Hi

DJ
u1

41
 



nnt1A #cOClIoflj 
(Mn? PttwnMa M -- 

- 
to- r,__.__ts F- fln.Moo-0. hoo.4._o.fl 0? TfloflCn4 t.tofl001 

tMtfl&flt .fl.oUAn •ol.fltAio - n?Ifl.fl, l?,flLS2l - ta&ti 0.110 0.110.000.100 
2 

• 

110.0011 
00000 

tJflU.00.100 
0.000.170300 

ttltoflt001 
lfln0U0 

;lo2 Ioo 
0S&t10 

t4013210S03 
tt$SttO0 

(10235L2ll 
IflhS4Ia0S 

on.3n 
O&*mI0 

000.011000 
?t0tflt.4fl 

0 
- 

11.010.100100 
10.010.0,0.700 

0.111300.100 
470.0,03" 

0.4 IVU040 
0.0731W! 

•.0. 
Olt - 

toZo1!an 
;oaIoa00, 

0.Ittl2o4o 
11300024300 

n*011. 
0002.02300 

0.110300.702 
UA0!tfl 

00220340 
00.000.044 

00221 
(0flAfl 

00300.002 
14.111107 

- 
- 

0.00.00030' 
ti001Wt4 

oa,a 
- 0.020300304 

0.020.000227 

— 
0.004.704.001 
.220.70W! 

*2403444. 41 
0322310.000 

¶ ,anjsIs 
- 

. Jt1*IaoTan 
03010km 

771317400 
P.lnsfl? 

0.100202 
0 

Il7Z2Ii.00 
0.7203027 

. 
- 

?O3IL401aI? 
Z4l2174lfl 

0.717.02(120 
- 

710.1saIn 
0300.0*0.707 

—7-- 47,2*1.714 0201.044.174 1.20434174 - 704anno, ..14a17.004 - 

00 0— . 002001102 0 0 - - - - 
- 13340400 10030,314 n,oa,a 227o—s7I (II,  Can 01210 10*102344 73.00.471 fl0.o—flT 

P,O44004.OI 
12001020247 

.444. .. . : 
713403000.  

0.474740.144 
0ntJ7M24 

10LIfl.0O,t00 
114070.270 

4.002307041 
231.000.040 

000171102*40 

t,o.yp CIII 14 1fl144.11za, UOIAR.I0I l3ljltoll.10S 

CIot1111I1IoISIIo pa Z343M0 Z4  - Z.34L0*fl00 

03100711*140 0043 I3O.2OWUIT O.U&M?,IO2 134*t.211300 

14.4 00.00231* 11410.74331* 7440 0.744144 
MI. 7444 p11(404 0.0370 OSlO! LIII? 

M4 0.0001p40 

Pea *44.0&00000t MI 



Annex-il 

Sources 

-. 

- - June2024 - 
Reference Actual 

GW1i % ,'1 GWh' 96 
Hydel :1? 6,034.30 39.28% 5,341.22 35.89% 

Coal-Local - 154896 1008% 150585 1012% 

Coal-Imported t ',i 33840 220% 113698 764% 

HSD - 000% - 000% 

1120 54066 352% 10210 069% 

Gas 77814 507% 118010 793% 

RLNG 313401 2040% 2,96974 1996% 

Nuclear - 226920 1477% 1,98772 1336% 

linportlran - 000% 4776 032% 

Mixe& C - 000% - 000% 

Wind 51705 337% 44501 299% 

Baggasse - - - 12415 081% 5337 036% 

Solar
r 

7730 050% 11049 074% 

Total 15,362 18 100 0% 14,880 33 100 0% 

SaletolPPs - 000% (3624) 024% 

Transmisston'Losset r (468 55) -3 05% (429 285) -2 885% 

i'tet Deh;erd ' 14,893 63 97 0% 1441481 96 87% 

Srces 

June202 
Refefence - Actual 

SPS BB/JCW1b. 'MbasRs Ba/kWh, 

Hydel ,. - - - - 

Coal- Local 20,65610 133354 1706067 11 3296 

Coalr_ Imported 5,51995 163120 1842244 162030 

ESO .. - - - - 

RFO -c' 20,416.21 37.7614 3,161.47 30.9653 

Gas 4 845435 108648 1627902 137946 

RLNG ,(' 78,65288 250965 7390765 248869 

412541 1 8180 2,94330 1 4807 Nuclear 0ER c0 
- - 1,20137 25.1575 InipdrtI±áfr;  . . . 
- - - - 

win&,11tWM11i I - - - - 
Baggasse AUTHO$ITY J 1,46077 11 7665 31925 59822 

-\%fr4HI el39,2BS-66  -# 9 0668 133,29538 8 9578 

Arrears! Previous Adjus - - - (845 86) (00568) 

Sale toiPPs • - - (2345 81) (64 7262) 

Grand Total4 t ' 139,285 66 9 0668 130,103 71 8 7433 

Transmissioi Losses - 0 2852 02824 

Total r 139,285 66 9 3520 130,103 71 9 0257 



'Io Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-il 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

(napri 

NOTIFICATION  

Islamabad, the 6th  day of September, 2024 

S.R.O. f379 (1)12024: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 2011), 
amended subsequently through Act No; XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power Regulatory 
Authority makes and notifies the adjustments on account of variations in Thel charges in the approved 
tariff of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of July 2024 in 
respedt of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies QCWDISCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform Fuel Charge Component for July 2024 for 
XWDISCOs Consumers 

Rs.8.9828/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.9.3 520/kWh 
National Avg. Uniform Fuel Price Variation for the month of July 2024 
- Decrease for XWDISCOs Consumers 

Rs 0.3692/kWh) 

2. The above adjustment of (Rs.0.3692/kWh) shall be applicable to all the consumer categories 
except lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming up-to 300 units, Electric Vehicle Charging 
Stations (EVCS), Pre-paid electricity consumers of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff and 
agriculture Consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on 
account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the 4omestic consumers having Time of Use (ToU) 
meters irrespective of their consumption level. The said adjustment shall be shown separately in the 
consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the consumers in the month of July 2024. XWDISCOs 
shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of July 2024 in the billing month of 
September 2024. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in view 
and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

VJa&ttwlaau 

(Wasim Anwar Ehinder) 
Registrar 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13

